## LICENSING COURT (ADJOURNMENT OF PROCEEDINGS) ORDINANCE 1946.\*

## An Ordinance to adjourn certain Proceedings of the Licensing Court.

Short title.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Licensing Court (Adjournment of Proceedings) Ordinance 1946.\*

Definition.

2. In this Ordinance, unless the contrary intention appears-

"the Licensing Court" means the Licensing Court constituted under the Licensing Ordinance 1939-1943.

Certain applications for publicans' licences to stand adjourned. 3. At the sittings of the Licensing Court appointed to be held on the twelfth day of March, One thousand nine hundred and forty-six, each application for the grant or renewal of a publican's licence in respect of premises situated within the Town of Darwin, being the land described in the Schedule to the Darwin Lands Acquisition Act 1945, shall stand adjourned until a date to be fixed by the Minister by notice published in the Gazette.

\* No. 1, 1946; notified in Commonwealth Gazette and commenced on 7th March, 1946.

## LICENSING COURT PROCEEDINGS VALIDATING ORDINANCE 1950.\*

## An Ordinance to Validate certain Proceedings of the Licensing Court.

WHEREAS by section seven of the Licensing Ordinance 1939 as amended from time to time it was ordained that in the case of the absence of the Licensing Magistrate the Governor-General might appoint, for a period not exceeding six months, a person to act in the stead of the said Licensing Magistrate:

And Whereas the said Governor-General on the eighth day of December One thousand nine hundred and forty-eight appointed John Crang, a stipendiary magistrate, as Acting Licensing Magistrate in and for the Northern Territory of Australia as, on and from the said eighth day of December, such appointment to continue during the absence from the said Territory of Charles Kingsley Ward, then Licensing Magistrate and absent from the said Territory:

And Whereas the said Charles Kingsley Ward was absent from the said Territory from the said eighth day of December until the termination of his appointment as Licensing Magistrate on the twenty-fourth day of August One thousand nine hundred and fifty:

And Whereas the said John Crang purported to act as Licensing Magistrate from the said eighth day of December until the time of his appointment as Licensing Magistrate on the twenty-fifth day of August One thousand nine hundred and fifty:

And Whereas by section ten of the said Ordinance it was ordained that the Licensing Court should hold Annual Sittings in each Licensing District at such times and places as the Administrator by notice in the *Gazette* should appoint:

And Whereas in pursuance of the provisions of the said section ten of the said Ordinance the Acting Administrator by notice in the *Gazette* published on the twenty-ninth day of December One thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine appointed the Wednesday after the third Monday in the month of March at two o'clock of the afternoon at the Court House, Alice Springs, to be the time and place at which the Annual Sittings of the Licensing Court for the Central Australia Licensing District should be held:

<sup>\*</sup> No. 13, 1950; assented to by Administrator and commenced on 31st August, 1950.